Project # TPB188172  |  December 20, 2019 (Updated in June 2020) Page 59

For the purposes of the model sensitivity analysis, a reasonably sized storm event has
been applied, namely the City of Brantford’s 2-Year Design Storm Event (24-hour
Chicago distribution).  In order to capture the performance of the majority of the
subwatershed, and given the purpose of the current study, the simulated results at
Mohawk Lake (total inflow) has been applied as the comparative metric.

The range of the subcatchment parameter adjustments has been selected based on the
source of the initial parameters, and their expected sensitivity, based on Wood’s
experience with previous hydrologic models.  The identified adjustment ranges are
presented in Table 5.1, along with the simulated impacts to both peak flow and runoff
volume for the selected storm and location noted previously.

Table 5.1 Sensitivity Analysis – 2 Year Storm Event at Mohawk Lake

Subcatchment
Parameters

Base
Parameter

Value

Parameter
Adjustment
Range (%)

Percent Change in
Parameter of Interest (%)

Peak Flow
Runoff
Volume

Low High Low
Hig
h

Imperviousness (%)
Based on
Land Use

Assumptions
-5% - +5% -2.0 +1.9 -5.4 +4.6

Subarea Routing (%) 0 0% - 20% 0.0 -8.0 0.0 -18.6
Horton’s Maximum

Infiltration Rate
(mm/hr)

125 -50% - +100% +1.3 0.0 +2.2 0.0

Horton’s Minimum
Infiltration Rate

(mm/hr)
5 -80% - +40% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Flow Length (m)
Assumed

Ratio of 1:5
0% - 200% 0.0 -0.5 0.0 +0.1

The results indicate that the subcatchment imperviousness and subarea routing affect
the peak flow and runoff volume to a much greater degree, as compared to other
parameters. The results also indicate that the peak flow and runoff volume are relatively
insensitive to the infiltration parameters, especially to Horton’s minimum infiltration rate
parameter, suggesting this limiting value is not achieved in the sensitivity analysis
simulation.  With respect to the maximum infiltration rate, the base value is already
permitting full infiltration of runoff, thus increasing this value has no effect on simulated